
 
TEL (503) 241-7242     ●     FAX (503) 241-8160     ●     jog@dvclaw.com 

1750 SW Harbor Way, Suite 450 
Portland, OR 97201 

 
May 28, 2021 

 
Via Electronic Filing  
 
Mr. Mark L. Johnson 
Executive Director & Secretary 
Washington Utilities & Transportation Commission 
621 Woodland Square Loop SE 
Lacey, WA 98503 
 
                        Re:  WUTC v. Avista Corp. d/b/a Avista Utilities 
 Dockets UE-200900, UG-200901, and UE-200894 (Consolidated) 
 
Dear Mr. Johnson: 
 
  Please find enclosed the Cross-Answering Testimony of Bradley G. Mullins on 
behalf of the Alliance of Western Energy Consumers (“AWEC”) in the above-referenced 
dockets. 
 
  Pursuant to Judge O’Connell’s Notice Suspending Certain Filing Requirements, 
dated May 21, 2021, AWEC is only submitting an electronic copy of Mr. Mullins’ Cross-
Answering Testimony. 
 
  Thank you for your assistance.  If you have any questions, please do not hesitate 
to call. 
 
      Sincerely, 
 
      /s/ Jesse O. Gorsuch 
      Jesse O. Gorsuch 
Enclosure 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE – PAGE 1 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that I have this day served the Cross-Answering Testimony of 
Bradley G. Mullins on behalf of the Alliance of Western Energy Consumers upon the parties 
below via electronic mail. 

 
DATED this 28th day of May, 2021. 

Davison Van Cleve, P.C. 
 
 /s/ Jesse O. Gorsuch 

Jesse O. Gorsuch 
Paralegal 
 

AVISTA CORPORATION  
David. J. Meyer 
Patrick Ehrbar 
P.O. Box 3727 
1411 E. Mission Ave. 
Spokane, WA 99220-3727 
david.meyer@avistacorp.com 
Pat.ehrbar@avistacorp.com 
AvistaDockets@avistacorp.com 
 
WASHINGTON UTILITIES & 
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
Jennifer Cameron-Rulkowski 
Jeff Roberson 
Nash I. Callaghan 
Harry Fukano 
Joe M. Dallas 
Daniel Teimouri 
PO Box 40128 
Olympia, WA 98504-0128 
jennifer.cameron-rulkowski@utc.wa.gov 
jeff.roberson@utc.wa.gov 
nash.callaghan@utc.wa.gov 
harry.fukano@utc.wa.gov 
joe.dallas@utc.wa.gov 
daniel.teimouri@utc.wa.gov 
 
SIERRA CLUB 
Jessica Yarnall Loarie 
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 
2101 Webster St., Suite 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612 
jessica.yarnall@sierraclub.org 
 

THE ENERGY PROJECT 
Simon J. ffitch 
Attorney at Law 
321 High School Rd. NE, Suite D3 Box No. 383 
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110 
simon@ffitchlaw.com 
 
THE ENERGY PROJECT 
Shawn Collins 
The Energy Project 
3406 Redwood Avenue 
Bellingham, WA 98225 
shawnc@oppco.org 
 
WASHINGTON ATTORNEY GENERAL’S 
OFFICE - PUBLIC COUNSEL UNIT 
Lisa W. Gafken 
Nina M. Suetake 
Ann Paisner 
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000 
Seattle, WA 98104-3188 
Lisa.Gafken@atg.wa.gov 
Nina.Suetake@atg.wa.gov 
Ann.Paisner@atg.wa.gov 
PCCSeaEF@atg.wa.gov 
 
INLAND EMPIRE PAPER COMPANY 
Brad Van Cleve 
Tyler C. Pepple 
Davison Van Cleve, P.C. 
1750 SW Harbor Way, Suite 450 
Portland, OR 97201 
bvc@dvclaw.com; tcp@dvclaw.com 
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